
Planning
Committee

Wed 15 Jan
2020
7.00 pm

Council Chamber
Town Hall
Redditch

Public Document Pack



If you have any queries on this Agenda please contact 

Sarah Sellers

Town Hall, Walter Stranz Square, Redditch, B98 8AH
Tel: (01527) 64252 (Ext. 2884)

email:  sarah.sellers@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk
 

mailto:sarah.sellers@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk


REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL
PLANNING COMMITTEE

GUIDANCE ON PUBLIC SPEAKING

The process approved by the Council for public speaking at meetings of the 
Planning Committee is (subject to the discretion and control of the Chair) as 
summarised below:

in accordance with the running order detailed in this agenda and updated by the 
separate Update report:

1) Introduction of application by Chair

2) Officer presentation of the report (as originally printed; updated in the later 
Update Report; and updated orally by the Planning Officers at the meeting).

3) Public Speaking - in the following order:-

a)  Objectors to speak on the application;
b)  Supporters to speak on the application;
c)  Ward Councillors
d)  Applicant (or representative) to speak on the application.

Speakers will be called in the order they have notified their interest in 
speaking to the Democratic Services Team (by 12 noon on the day of the 
meeting) and invited to the table or lectern.

 Each individual speaker will have up to a maximum of 3 minutes to speak, 
subject to the discretion of the Chair. (Please press button on “conference 
unit” to activate microphone.)

 Each group of supporters or objectors with a common interest will have up to a 
maximum of 10 minutes to speak, subject to the discretion of the Chair.

  
 After each of a), b) and c) above, Members may put relevant questions to the 

speaker, for clarification. (Please remain at the table in case of questions.)

4) Members’ questions to the Officers and formal debate / determination. 



Notes: 

1) Reports on all applications will include a summary of the responses receive
[...]
@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk  before 12 noon 
on the day of the meeting. 

Further assistance:

If you require any further assistance prior to the meeting, please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer (indicated on the inside front cover), Head of Legal, 
Equalities and Democratic Services, or Planning Officers, at the same address.

At the meeting, these Officers will normally be seated either side of the Chair.

The Chair’s place is at the front left-hand corner of the Committee table as viewed 
from the Public Gallery. 

pubspk.doc updated Aug 2017(JS)

http://www.redditchbc.gov.uk/
mailto:sarah.sellers@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk


Planning
COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 15th January, 2020
7.00 pm

Council Chamber - Town Hall 
Redditch

Agenda Membership:
Cllrs: Salman Akbar (Chair)

Gemma Monaco (Vice-Chair)
Brandon Clayton
Andrew Fry
Bill Hartnett

Anthony Lovell
Nyear Nazir
Gareth Prosser
Jennifer Wheeler

1. Apologies  

2. Declarations of Interest  

To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and / or Other 
Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm the nature of 
those interests.

3. Confirmation of Minutes (Pages 1 - 8) 

4. Update Reports  

To note Update Reports (if any) for the Planning Applications to be considered at the meeting 
(circulated prior to the commencement of the meeting)

5. Application 19/01121/FUL - Asda, Jinnah Road, Smallwood, Redditch, B98 7ER - 
Mr Steve Roberts (Pages 9 - 38) 

6. Application 19/01060/OUT Former Clive Works Edward Street/ Bromsgrove Road 
Redditch B97 6HA - James Smith & Son (Redditch) Ltd (Pages 39 - 64) 

7. Applications 19/01326/ADV and 19/01307/LBC Palace Theatre Alcester Street 
Redditch B98 8AE - Rubicon Leisure Limited  (Pages 65 - 70)

Applications for advertising consent and listed building consent

8. Application ref 18/01626/S73 Redditch Eastern Gateway : Discharge of Conditions  
(Pages 71 - 76)

Report attached - please note that there is no public speaking on this item.



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning
Committee

Wednesday, 4 December 2019

Chair

1

MINUTES Present:

Councillor Salman Akbar (Chair), Councillor Gemma Monaco (Vice-
Chair) and Councillors Joe Baker, Brandon Clayton, Andrew Fry, 
Anthony Lovell, Nyear Nazir, Craig Warhurst and Jennifer Wheeler

Also Present:

Officers:

Helena Plant, Steve Edden, Amar Hussain, Simon Jones and Sharron 
Williams

Democratic Services Officer:

Sarah Sellers

54. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bill Hartnett 
and Gareth Prosser.  Councillor Joe Baker attended as substitute 
for Councillor Hartnett, and Councillor Craig Warhurst attended as 
substitute for Councillor Gareth Prosser.

55. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

In relation to agenda item 5 Councillor Craig Warhurst declared an 
Other Disclosable Interest in that he was the portfolio holder with 
responsibility for housing and that the application was being made 
by Redditch Borough Council.  Councillor Warhurst left the room 
during consideration of this application and took no part in the 
debate or vote.

In relation to agenda items 7 and 8 Councillor Craig Warhurst 
declared an Other Disclosable Interest in that he was a member of 
the board for Redditch Co-operative Homes (a division of Accord 
Housing Association). Councillor Warhurst left the room during 
consideration of these items and took no part in the debate or vote.

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



Planning
Committee Wednesday, 4 December 2019

In relation to agenda item 10 Councillor Anthony Lovell declared an 
Other Disclosable Interest in that he had previously expressed 
views regarding the scheme. Councillor Lovell left the room during 
consideration of this item took no part in the debate or vote for 
agenda item 10.

56. CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES 

RESOLVED that 

The Minutes of the Planning Committee held on 13th November 
2019 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

57. UPDATE RE
[...]
 for personal 
travel planning.

2. To insert a new criteria 1A to read as follows:- “All 
housing units to be provided as affordable rent in 
perpetuity”.

[In relation to this agenda item Councillor Craig Warhurst declared 
an Other Disclosable Interest in that he was a member of the board 
for Redditch Co-operative Homes (a division of Accord Housing 
Association). Councillor Warhurst left the room during consideration 
of this item and took no part in the debate or vote.]

62. CONSULTATION ON A PLANNING APPLICATION 17/00469/OUT 
(BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL MATTER) - LAND AT 
BARN HOUSE FARM - FOXLYDIATE LTD 

Members were advised that this matter had been withdrawn from 
the agenda to enable your officers more time to consider affordable 
housing and the wider implication of the scheme in terms of 
construction and access by all modes.

63. APPLICATION REF 18/01626/S73 REDDITCH EASTERN 
GATEWAY : DISCHARGE OF CONDITIONS 

Application for s96a for a non-material amendment to conditions 29 
and 30 of 18/01626/S73

Details pursuant to conditions 29 and 32 of 18/01626/S73

Members were reminded that at the meeting of the Planning 
Committee on 18th March 2019 they had requested that the details 
of 9 of the conditions be reported back to them for approval.

Officers were now in a position to report back on conditions 29 and 
32.  In addition Members were being asked to approve an 
application under section 96a for amendments to be made to the 
wording of conditions 29 and 30.  Officers advised that although in 
the committee report the amendments were referred to as a “minor 
material amendments”, they were in fact defined as “non-material 
amendments”, being clarification of the wording of paragraphs 29 
and 30 to reflect the phased approach to the scheme.

Page 6 Agenda Item 3



Planning
Committee Wednesday, 4 December 2019

With regard to conditions 29 and 32 Members were referred to the 
details set out in the report.  It was noted that there were no 
objections from the statutory consultees.

RESOLVED that

1. The proposed changes to the wording of conditions 29 
and 30 as set out on pages 84 and 85 of the agenda be 
accepted as non-material amendments.

2. The details submitted pursuant to conditions:

29. Flood Mitigation Scheme

32. Site investigation / Land Contamination

Be approved as acceptable in so far as they relate to 
Phase 1 of the development (northern parcel).

[In relation to this agenda item Councillor Anthony Lovell declared 
an Other Disclosable Interest in that he had previously expressed 
views regarding the scheme. Councillor Lovell left the room during 
consideration of this item and took no part in the debate or vote.]

64. APPEAL OUTCOMES REPORT - JULY 2019 TO NOVEMBER 
2019 

Members considered the contents of the report on Appeal 
outcomes and the data set out in the Appendix on page 93.

RESOLVED that

the contents of the report be noted.

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm
and closed at 8.00 pm

Page 7 Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 15th January 2020
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Planning Application  19/01121/FUL 
 

Erection of a new three pump (six filling position) Petrol Filling Station (PFS) and 
associated works 
 
Asda, Jinnah Road, Smallwood, Redditch, B98 7ER 
 
Applicant: 

 
Mr Steve Roberts – ASDA Stores Ltd 

Ward: Central Ward 
  

 
(see additional papers for site plan) 
 

The author of this report is Steven Edden, Planning Officer (DM), who can be contacted 
on Tel: 01527 548474 Email: steve.edden@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk for more 
information 
 
 
Members will be aware that this application was considered at Planning Committee 
on 13th November 2019. The application was deferred to allow further information 
to be provided to members in terms of mitigating anti-social behaviour 

[...]
tion is found at any time when carrying out the 

approved development that was not previously identified it must be reported 
immediately to the Local Planning Authority. The applicant is advised to 
immediately seek the advice of an independent geo-environmental consultant 
experienced in contaminated land risk assessment, including intrusive 
investigations and remediation.  

 
No further works should be undertaken in the areas of suspected contamination, 
other than that work required to be carried out as part of an approved remediation 
scheme, unless otherwise agreed by the Local Planning Authority, until 
requirements 1 to 4 below have been complied with: 

 
1.            Detailed site investigation and risk assessment must be undertaken by 
competent persons in accordance with DEFRA and the Environment Agency's 
'Model Procedures for the Management of Land Contamination, CLR 11' and a 
written report of the findings produced. The risk assessment must be designed to 
assess the nature and extent of suspected contamination and approved by the 
Local Planning Authority prior to any further development taking place.  

 
2.            Where identified as necessary, a detailed remediation scheme to bring 
the site to a condition suitable for the intended use by removing unacceptable risks 

Page 12 Agenda Item 5



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 15th January 2020 
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

to identified receptors must be prepared and is subject to the approval of the Local 
Planning Authority in advance of undertaking. The remediation scheme must 
ensure that the site will not qualify as Contaminated Land under Part 2A 
Environmental Protection Act 1990 in relation to the intended use of the land after 
remediation. 

 
3.            The approved remediation scheme must be carried out in accordance 
with its terms prior to the re-commencement of any site works in the areas of 
suspected contamination, other than that work required to carry out remediation, 
unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

 
4.            Following completion of measures identified in the approved remediation 
scheme a verification report that demonstrates the effectiveness of the remediation 
carried out must be produced, and is subject to the approval of the Local Planning 
Authority prior to the occupation of any buildings on site.  

 
Reason: 
To ensure that the risks from land contamination to the future users of the land and 
neighbouring land are minimised, together with those to controlled waters, property 
and ecosystems, and to ensure that the development can be carried out safely 
without unacceptable risks to workers, neighbours and other offsite receptors. 

 
 4) The development hereby permitted shall not trade to the public outside the 

following hours: 
  
 0800 till 2200 Mondays to Saturdays 
 1000 till 1700 on Sundays 
 0900 till 1800 on Bank and Public Holidays 
 
 Deliveries of fuel shall not take place outside these hours 
  
 Reason: In the interests of protecting residential amenities 
 
5) Installation of the lighting to serve the development shall not take place until the 

Council has approved the detailed design / suitable cowling to be fitted to the lights 
to limit the leakage of light to residential properties in the vicinity. The approved 
scheme shall be implemented to the satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority. 

  
 Reason: in the interests of safeguarding the residential amenities enjoyed by the 

occupiers of neighbouring properties. 
 
6) Details of the fitting to be applied to the existing galvanised vehicle barrier to the 

northern and eastern corner of the site including its means of attachment shall be 
submitted to the Local Planning Authority prior to the first operation of the 
development hereby approved. The fitting approved s
[...]
dings produced. The risk assessment must be designed to 
assess the nature and extent of suspected contamination and approved by the 
Local Planning Authority prior to any further development taking place.  

 
2.            Where identified as necessary, a detailed remediation scheme to bring 
the site to a condition suitable for the intended use by removing unacceptable risks 
to identified receptors must be prepared and is subject to the approval of the Local 
Planning Authority in advance of undertaking. The remediation scheme must 
ensure that the site will not qualify as Contaminated Land under Part 2A 
Environmental Protection Act 1990 in relation to the intended use of the land after 
remediation. 

 
3.            The approved remediation scheme must be carried out in accordance 
with its terms prior to the re-commencement of any site works in the areas of 
suspected contamination, other than that work required to carry out remediation, 
unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

 
4.            Following completion of measures identified in the approved remediation 
scheme a verification report that demonstrates the effectiveness of the remediation 
carried out must be produced, and is subject to the approval of the Local Planning 
Authority prior to the occupation of any buildings on site.  

 
Reason: 
To ensure that the risks from land contamination to the future users of the land and 
neighbouring land are minimised, together with those to controlled waters, property 
and ecosystems, and to ensure that the development can be carried out safely 
without unacceptable risks to workers, neighbours and other offsite receptors. 

 
 4) The development hereby permitted shall not trade to the public outside the 

following hours: 
  
 0800 till 2200 Mondays to Saturdays 
 1000 till 1700 on Sundays 
 0900 till 1800 on Bank and Public Holidays 
  
 Reason: In the interests of protecting residential amenities 
 
5) Installation of the l
[...]
 be expected given those uses and any other relevant information. 
The preliminary risk assessment report shall contain a diagrammatical 
representation (conceptual model) based on the information above and shall 
include all potential contaminants, sources and receptors to determine whether 
a site investigation is required and this should be detailed in a report supplied 
to the Local Planning Authority. The risk assessment must be approved in 
writing before any development takes place. 
 

2. Where an unacceptable risk is identified a scheme for detailed site investigation 
must be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority prior 
to being undertaken. The scheme must be designed to assess the nature and 
extent of any contamination and must be led by the findings of the preliminary risk 
assessment. The investigation and risk assessment scheme must be compiled by 
competent persons and must be designed in accordance with DEFRA and the 
Environment Agency’s “Model Procedures for the Management of Contaminated 
Land, CLR11”. 
 
3. Detailed site investigation and risk assessment must be undertaken and a 
written report of the findings produced. This report must be approved by the Local 
Planning Authority prior to any development taking place. The investigation and 
risk assessment must be undertaken by competent persons and must be 
conducted in accordance with DEFRA and the Environment Agency’s “Model 
Procedures for the Management of Contaminated Land, CLR11” 
 
4. Where identified as necessary a detailed remediation scheme to bring the site to 
a condition suitable for the intended use by removing unacceptable risks to 
identified receptors must be prepared and is subject to the approval of the Local 
Planning Authority in advance of undertaking. The remediation scheme must 
ensure that the site will not qualify as Contaminated Land under Part 2A 
Environmental Protection Act 1990 in relation to the intended use of the land after 
remediation. 
 

Page 55 Agenda Item 6



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 15th January 2020
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

5. The approved remediation scheme must be carried out in accordance with its 
terms prior to the commencement of development, other than that required to carry 
out remediation, unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. 
 
6. Following the completion of the measures identified in the approved remediation 
scheme a validation report that demonstrates the effectiveness of the remediation 
carried out must be produced, and is subject to the approval of the Local Planning 
Authority prior to the occupation of any buildings. 
 
7. In the event that contamination is found at any time when carrying out the 
approved development that was not previously identified it must be reported in 
writing immediately to the Local Planning Authority. An investigation and risk 
assessment must be undertaken and where necessary a remediation scheme 
must be prepared, these will be subject to the approval of the Local Planning 
Authority. Following the completion of any measures identified in the approved 
remediation scheme a validation report must be prepared, which is subject to the 
approval in writing of the Local Planning Authority prior to the occupation of any 
buildings. 
 
REASON:- To ensure that risks from land contamination to the future users of the 
land and neighbouring land are minimised, together with those to controlled 
waters, property and ecological systems, and to ensure that the development can 
be carried out safely without unacceptable risks to workers, neighbours and other 
offsite receptors. 

 
16 No development shall take place until an assessment for potential effects of noise 

and/or vibration and suitable mitigation scheme for the development in its final 
form shall be submit
[...]
ow addressed and committed to. 
 
Following the Natural England guidance on veteran tree management (2000) is logical, 
and the plan set out in the VTS is clear. The inclusion of ‘scattering’ acorns is welcome, 
especially followed by sensitive management in these areas, however consideration 
should be given to lightly burying them to increase germination rate (mimicking the 
caching  behaviour of squirrels and corvids). 
 
Aside from my remaining doubt that ‘wholly exceptional’ reasoning has been 
demonstrated for translocation of the existing veteran trees, with a plan for future 
veterans now included in the VTS and referenced in the LEMP I am content to 
recommend discharge of conditions 36 (and 40) 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  
 
1. That the details submitted pursuant to conditions: 
 

36.  Landscape Environmental Management Plan 
 

be approved as acceptable in so far as they relate to Phase 1 of the 
development (northern parcel) 

Page 75 Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Confirmation of Minutes
	5 Application 19/01121/FUL - Asda, Jinnah Road, Smallwood, Redditch, B98 7ER - Mr Steve Roberts
	APPENDIX A
	APPENDIX B
	APPENDIX C
	Appendix D

	6 Application 19/01060/OUT Former Clive Works Edward Street/ Bromsgrove Road Redditch B97 6HA - James Smith & Son (Redditch) Ltd
	7 Applications 19/01326/ADV and 19/01307/LBC Palace Theatre Alcester Street Redditch B98 8AE - Rubicon Leisure Limited
	8 Application ref 18/01626/S73 Redditch Eastern Gateway : Discharge of Conditions





Minutes of the meeting


Planning
Committee

Wednesday, 15 January 2020

Chair

1

MINUTES Present:

Councillor Gemma Monaco (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Brandon Clayton, Andrew Fry, Bill Hartnett, Anthony Lovell, Nyear Nazir, 
Gareth Prosser, Jennifer Wheeler and Michael Chalk

Also Present:

Peter Aston – Designing Out Crime Officer West Mercia Police

Officers:

Helena Plant, Steve Edden, Amar Hussain, Simon Jones and Sharron 
Williams

Democratic Services Officer:

Sarah Sellers

65. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Salman 
Akbar.  Councillor Mike Chalk attended as substitute for Councillor 
Akbar.

66. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

In relation to agenda item 5 Councillor Andrew Fry declared an 
Other Disclosable Interest in that he was acquainted with one of the 
registered speakers as a former colleague.  Councillor Fry 
remained in the meeting and participated in the debate.

In relation to agenda item 5 Councillor Brandon Clayton declared an 
Other Disclosable Interest in that he had had previous contact with 
the applicant concerning issues raised by residents.  Councillor 
Clayton left the room during consideration of this item and took no 
part in the debate or vote.

In relation to agenda items 6 Councillor Bill Hartnett declared an 
Other Disclosable Interest in that he was a member of the board for 



Planning
Committee Wednesday, 15 January 2020

Redditch Co-operative Homes (a division of Accord Housing 
Association). Councillor Hartnett left the room during consideration 
of this item and took no part in the debate or vote.

In relation to agenda item 8 Councillors Gareth Prosser and 
Anthony Lovell declared an Other Disclosable Interest in that they 
had previously expressed views regarding the scheme. Both 
Councillors left the meeting at the end of Agenda item 7 and took 
no part in the debate or vote for agenda items 8.

67. CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES 

RESOLVED that 

The Minutes of the Planning Committee held on 4th December 
2019 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

68. UPDATE REPORTS 

The Update Report was noted.

69. APPLICATION 19/01121/FUL - ASDA, JINNAH ROAD, 
SMALLWOOD, REDDITCH, B98 7ER - MR STEVE ROBERTS 

Erection of a new three pump (six filling position) Petrol Filling 
Station (PFS) and associated works

Officers presented the report and outlined the application for the 
construction of an automatic (un-manned) petrol filling station 
(“PFS”) on land situated parallel with Union Street and currently 
forming part of the Asda car park accessed from Jinnah Road. 

Members were reminded that the application had been deferred by 
Planning Committee on 13th November 2019 for further information 
regarding mitigation of anti-social behaviour (ASB) and the updated 
report included an analysis of crime and ASB in the area provided 
by West Mercia Police at Appendix C.

The proposal would result in the loss of 50 car parking spaces and 
the PFS would only be permitted to trade during the existing trading 
hours of the Asda store.  There would be internal changes to the 
layout of the car park to provide for ingress and egress of fuel 
delivery vehicles.

There had been no objections to the scheme from the statutory 
consultees including Worcestershire Highways, the petroleum 
safety officer with regard to safety issues or Worcestershire 
Regulatory Services with regard to noise, light pollution or 



Planning
Committee Wednesday, 15 January 2020

contaminated land.  There was no objection from the police in 
relation to ASB at the site.

At the invitation of the Chair the following speakers addressed the 
committee under the Council’s Public Speaking Rules:-

 Mr Alan Hands – local resident
 Mrs Paula Harvey – Smallwood Residents Association 
 Ms Amanda Lewis  - local resident 
 Mr Darren Spike – local resident
 Redditch Councillor Greg Chance – (Central ward) 
 Mr Alan Jones (Applicant) 

The first five speakers were opposed to the application.  In addition 
to points made at the last meeting (choice of location, noise/light 
pollution and on-going issues with ASB), there was reference to 
research regarding the health impact and it was suggested that 
there would be poor accessibility to the site for vehicles delivering 
fuel.

In responding to questions from Members officers clarified that:-

 The Car Park Management Agreement relating to discharge 
pf conditions for the earlier Asda planning application had 
been received and officers would review it.  However, the 
contents of that document were a separate matter.

 That County Highways had carried out a full analysis of the 
applicant’s Transport Statement, and in this regard Members 
were referred to the comments on page 20 of the agenda 
that the proposed development would not have any adverse 
impact on the safe operation of the highway network or the 
ability of retail customers to find appropriate car parking.  
Further, that County Highways and the Petroleum Safety 
Officer were satisfied that tankers would be able to access 
and egress the site safely without obstruction.

In debating the application the discussion focussed on whether or 
not there were any valid grounds for refusal, and differing opinions 
on this aspect were expressed.  Members were reminded by 
officers that notwithstanding any matters raised in public speaking, 
there had been no objections to the scheme from any of the 
statutory consultees.

Councillor Fry withdrew from the meeting room for a comfort break 
and on his return sat in the public gallery and did not participate in 
the vote.



Planning
Committee Wednesday, 15 January 2020

RESOLVED that

Having regard to the development plan and to all other material 
considerations, planning permission be granted subject to the 
conditions and informatives set out on pages 11 to 14 of the 
main agenda.

[In relation to this agenda item Councillor Brandon Clayton declared 
an Other Disclosable Interest in that he had had previous contact 
with the applicant concerning issues raised by residents.  Councillor 
Clayton left the room during consideration of this item and took no 
part in the debate or vote.]

[In relation to this agenda item Councillor Andrew Fry declared an 
Other Disclosable Interest in that he was acquainted with one of the 
registered speakers as a former colleague.  Councillor Fry 
participated in the debate but vacated the meeting room for a 
comfort break and did not participate in the vote].

70. APPLICATION 19/01060/OUT FORMER CLIVE WORKS 
EDWARD STREET/ BROMSGROVE ROAD REDDITCH B97 6HA 
- JAMES SMITH & SON (REDDITCH) LTD 

Outline planning application for residential development (up to 73 
units) with all matters reserved except Access

Officers presented the report and outlined the indicative plan for an 
apartment complex of up to 73 units in a U-shaped formation 
enclosing a car park and amenity provision.  The plans also 
included a pedestrian access from Bromsgrove Road to the railway 
station.  The final configuration would be the subject to a further 
application, save that this application would determine the location 
of the access to the site from Edward Street.  

Members were referred to the amended condition as set out on 
page 1 of the Update Report.  It was noted that the section 106 
contributions identified might be subject to variation depending on 
the final configuration of the scheme.  An end user had yet to be 
identified and the site would be marketed going forward.

At the invitation of the Chair, Mr Nigel Gough (Planning Agent) 
addressed the Committee under the Council’s public speaking 
rules.

RESOLVED THAT

Having regard to the development plan and to all other material 
considerations, authority be delegated to the Head of Planning 



Planning
Committee Wednesday, 15 January 2020

and Regeneration to grant outline planning permission subject 
to:-

a. The satisfactory completion of a section106 planning 
obligation securing the contributions as set out in 
paragraphs 1 to 9 on pages 51 to 52 of the main agenda; 
and

b. The conditions and informatives set out on pages 52 to 
64 of the main agenda including the revised wording of 
condition15 as set out in the Update Report and 
reproduced below.

Revised Condition 15

Unless otherwise agreed by the Local Planning Authority 
development, other than that required to be carried out as part 
of an approved scheme of remediation, must not commence 
until conditions 1 to 5 have been complied with:

1. A preliminary risk assessment (a Phase I desk study) 
submitted to the Local Authority in support of the 
application has identified unacceptable risk(s) exist on 
the site as represented in the Conceptual Site Model. A 
scheme for detailed site investigation must be submitted 
to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority prior to being undertaken to address those 
unacceptable risks identified. The scheme must be 
designed to assess the nature and extent of any 
contamination and must be led by the findings of the 
preliminary risk assessment. The investigation and risk 
assessment scheme must be compiled by competent 
persons and must be designed in accordance with 
DEFRA and the Environment Agency's "Model 
Procedures for the Management of Contaminated Land, 
CLR11".

2. The detailed site investigation and risk assessment must 
be undertaken in accordance with the approved Scheme 
and a written report of the findings produced. This report 
must be approved by the Local Planning Authority prior 
to any development taking place.

3. Where the site investigation identified remediation is 
required, a detailed remediation scheme to bring the site 
to a condition suitable for the intended use by removing 
unacceptable risks to identified receptors must be 
prepared and is subject to the approval of the Local 
Planning Authority in advance of undertaking. The 
remediation scheme must ensure that the site will not 



Planning
Committee Wednesday, 15 January 2020

qualify as Contaminated Land under Part 2A 
Environmental Protection Act 1990 in relation to the 
intended use of the land after remediation.

4. The approved remediation scheme must be carried out 
in accordance with its terms prior to the commencement 
of development, other than that required to carry out 
remediation, unless otherwise agreed in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority.

5. Following the completion of the measures identified in 
the approved remediation scheme a validation report 
that demonstrates the effectiveness of the remediation 
carried out must be produced, and is subject to the 
approval of the Local Planning Authority prior to the
occupation of any buildings.

6. In the event that contamination is found at any time 
when carrying out the approved development that was 
not previously identified it must be reported in writing 
immediately to the Local Planning Authority. An 
investigation and risk assessment must be undertaken 
and where necessary a remediation scheme must be 
prepared, these will be subject to the approval of the 
Local Planning Authority. Following the completion of 
any measures identified in the approved remediation 
scheme a validation report must be prepared, which is 
subject to the approval in writing of the Local Planning 
Authority prior to the occupation of any buildings.

REASON:- To ensure that risks from land contamination to the 
future users of the land and neighbouring land are minimised, 
together with those to controlled waters, property and 
ecological systems, and to ensure that the development can be 
carried out safely without unacceptable risks to workers, 
neighbours and other offsite receptors.

[In relation to this agenda item Councillor Bill Hartnett declared an 
Other Disclosable Interest in that he was a member of the board for 
Redditch Co-operative Homes (a division of Accord Housing 
Association). Councillor Hartnett left the room during consideration 
of this item and took no part in the debate or vote.]



Planning
Committee Wednesday, 15 January 2020

71. APPLICATIONS 19/01326/ADV AND 19/01307/LBC PALACE 
THEATRE ALCESTER STREET REDDITCH B98 8AE - RUBICON 
LEISURE LIMITED 

Installation of 2 outdoor digital advertising signs to replace existing 
static advertising board and new “Stage Door” sign made of 
adhesive vinyl lettering to top fixed glazed door panel

Officers outlined the application which was in two parts covering 
advertisement consent and listed building consent to install a new 2 
panel digital advertising board to replacing an existing board, and to 
replace the stage door sign. 

RESOLVED that

1. Having regard to the development plan and to all other 
material considerations, Advertisement Consent be 
granted subject to the conditions set out on pages 68 to 
70 of the agenda.

2. Having regard to the development plan and all other 
material considerations, Listed Building Consent be 
granted subject to the conditions set out on page 70 of 
the agenda.

72. APPLICATION REF 18/01626/S73 REDDITCH EASTERN 
GATEWAY : DISCHARGE OF CONDITIONS 

Details pursuant to condition 36 of 18/01626/S73

Members were reminded that at the meeting of the Planning 
Committee on 18th March 2019 they had requested that the details 
of 9 of the conditions be reported back to them for approval.

Officers were now in a position to report back on conditions 36 
relating to the Landscape Environment Master Plan. This condition 
fell under the area of expertise of the County Council ecologists 
who had assessed the plan submitted by the developer.  Subject to 
some changes regarding the Veteran Tree Strategy (which fell 
under condition 40 rather than 36), the County Ecologists had 
recommend discharge of condition 36 (and condition 40).

RESOLVED that

1. The details submitted pursuant to condition:

36.  Landscape Environment Management Plan 



Planning
Committee Wednesday, 15 January 2020

be approved as acceptable in so far as they relate to Phase 1 
of the development (northern parcel).

[In relation to this agenda item Councillors Gareth Prosser and 
Anthony Lovell declared an Other Disclosable Interest in that they 
had previously expressed views regarding the scheme. Both 
Councillors left the meeting at the end of Agenda item 7 and took 
no part in the debate or vote for agenda items 8.]

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm
and closed at 9.00 pm


